been provided, a liability item (contractual liability) is recognised in
the balance sheet accordingly.

In application of these requirements, reclassifications were made
from the balance sheet item trade receivables to contract assets
and from the balance sheet item other liabilities to contract liabil-
ities. In the case of the GFT Group, contract assets and contract
liabilities result in particular from fixed-price contracts in connection
with the development of customer-specific IT solutions and service
contracts in connection with IT maintenance projects. Contract
liabilities include unrealised sales and advance payments received
in connection with the aforementioned contracts.

The initial application of the new IFRS 15 provisions did not result
in any changes for the GFT Group with regard to the amount and
timing of the recognition of revenue or other income.

The following table shows the effects on the consolidated balance
sheet as of 31 December 2018 from the application of IFRS 15.

Effects on the consolidated balance sheet from the change to IFRS 15

in €

31/12/2018
as reported

Adjustment 31/12/2018
Without application

of IFRS 15

Contract assets 14,083,478.02 −14,083,478.02 –

Trade receivables 95,390,886.70 13,345,550.85 108,736,437.55

Current assets 193,532,078.43 −737,927.17 192,794,151.26

Contract liabilities 32,577,950.12 −32,577,950.12 –

Other liabilities 21,685,358.87 31,840,022.96 53,525,381.83

Current liabilities 125,828,820.43 −737,927.17 125,090,893.26

The initial application of IFRS 15 had no impact on items of the
consolidated income statement (including earnings per share), on
the consolidated statement of comprehensive income or on net cash
flow from operating activities.

GFT Annual Report 2018

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments
In July 2014, the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB)
published IFRS 9 Financial Instruments, which replaces the existing
guidance contained in IAS 39. IFRS 9 includes a uniform model for
classification and measurement methods (including impairments) for
financial instruments. IFRS 9 also includes regulations for general

[…]

purchase price liability was recognised in equity rather than through
profit or loss in the 2016 financial year. As a result, the net income
reported for 2016 was €15,665  thousand higher than it should
have been. GFT Technologies SE concurs with the legal opinion of
DPR and has retroactively changed its accounting practice in these
consolidated financial statements as of 31 December 2018. The total
effect of the retroactive correction based on the consolidated balance
sheet profit as of 31 December 2017 amounts to €18,805 thousand,
and as of 1 January 2017 amounted to €16,759 thousand. The error
was corrected by adjusting the relevant items in the consolidated
financial statements for previous years accordingly. The adjusted
amounts are marked accordingly.

The change in value of the variable purchase price liability was
recognised in other operating expenses; compounding effects in
the item interest and similar expenses.

Group Notes 80 – 81

The following tables summarise the effects of the error correction
on the consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated balance sheet as of 1 January 2017

in €

01/01/2017
As previously

reported

Correction 01/01/2017
Adjusted

Retained earnings

Changes not affecting net income −20,296,182.84 16,759,305.97 −3,536,876.87

Consolidated net profit 47,311,135.14 −16,759,305.97 30,551,829.17

Consolidated balance sheet as of 31 December 2017

in €

31/12/2017
As previously

reported

Correction 31/12/2017
Adjusted

Retained earnings

Changes not affecting net income −23,936,399.37 18,805,406.13 −5,130,993.24

Consolidated net profit 57,222,179.27 −18,805,406.13 38,416,773.14

Consolidated income statement for the financial year 2017

in €

2017
As previously

reported

Correction 2017
Adjusted

Other operating expenses 61,672,860.58 959,878.00 62,632,738.58

Result from operating activities 19,803,350.86 −959,878.00 18,843,472.86

Interest and similar expenses 1,882,804.39 1,086,222.15 2,969,026.54

Financial result −1,676,196.62 −1,086,222.15 −2,762,418.77

Earnings before taxes 18,127,154.24 −2,046,100.15 16,081,054.09

Net income 17,808,827.93 −2,046,100.15 15,762,727.78

Earnings per share – basic 0.68 −0.08 0.60

With effect from 10 July 2018, the GFT Group acquired the remain-
ing 20% of shares in GFT Italia S.r.l.. In the financial year 2018, the
measurement of the purchase price liability resulted in compounding
effects of €556 thousand which, contrary to the previous accounting
practice, were not offset against equity but were recognised in the
income statement within the item interest and similar expenses and
as such had a negative impact on net income.

2.5  Consolidation principles

Subsidiaries
The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial

[…]

clients will increase by an average of 6.40% and 2,57% respectively
between 2020 and 2023, based on planning for the financial year
2019, and then grow at a rate of 1%. The assumptions are based on
order completions, empirical values and signals received from the
markets.

The impairment test as of 31 December 2018 did not result in any
impairment of goodwill. Based on the aforementioned assumptions
of sustainable sales growth for the CGUs, the recoverable amounts
are higher than the carrying amounts.

In the previous year, an impairment loss of €2,000 thousand was rec-
ognised on goodwill in the Americas & UK CGU as of 30 June 2017
as a result of an event-driven impairment test. The impairment was
due to intensive cost-containment measures of the top-2 clients
in investment banking and the resulting decline in revenues and
margins.

As part of a sensitivity analysis for the CGU Americas & UK, a 5%
reduction in revenue or an increase in the WACC of one percentage
point was assumed. On this basis, there was no impairment need as
of 31 December 2018. In the previous year, an increase in the WACC
of 1% would have led to an impairment of goodwill of €3,600 thou-
sand; a reduction in revenue of 5% would have had not impact.

Group Notes 96 – 97

The development of intangible assets in the financial year 2018 was
as follows:

Development of intangible assets

in € thsd.
Goodwill Software

from PPA
Customer

relationships
Development

costs 1
Other Total

Acquisition and manufacturing costs

Balance as of 1 January 2017 107,074 5,094 36,405 1,035 12,229 161,837

Additions 0 0 0 0 2,151 2,151

Acquisitions from business combinations 1,695 0 536 0 0 2,231

Net translation differences −4,101 −40 −1,761 0 −977 −6,879

Disposals 959 0 0 0 482 1,441

Balance as of 31 December 2017 103,709 5,054 35,180 1,035 12,921 157,899

Balance as of 1 January 2018 103,709 5,054 35,180 1,035 12,921 157,899

Additions 468 0 0 0 1,810 2,278

Acquisitions from business combinations 10,324 0 9,182 0 0 19,506

Net translation differences 493 0 −805 0 219 −93

Disposals 0 0 0 0 136 136

Balance as of 31 December 2018 114,994 5,054 43,557 1,035 14,814 179,454

Accumulated amortisation and impairment
losses

Balance as of 1 January 2017 0 4,164 11,499 398 9,159 25,220

Additions 0 0 0 0 0 0

Amortisation / impairment Goodwill 2,000 746 4,814 316 819 8,696

Net translation differences 0 −146 −1,407 0 1,159 −394

Disposals 0 0 0 0 613 613

Balance as of 31 December 2017 2,000 4,764 14,906 714 10,525 32,909

Balance as of 1 January 2018 2,000 4,764 14,906 714 10,525 32,909

Amortisation / impairment Goodwill 0 290 5,843 211 639 6,983

Net translation differences 0 0 −567 0 575 8

Disposals 0 0 0 0 137 137

Balance as of 31 December 2018 2,000 5,054 20,182 925 11,602 39,763

Carrying amounts

Balance as of 31 December 2017 101,709 289 20,274 321 2,396 124,990

Balance as of 31 December 2018 112,994 0 23,375 110 3,212 139,691

1	 Only applies to self-developed software

Capitalised development costs relate to costs for software products
with an estimated useful life of between 0.5 and 4.5 years. The
carrying amount of customer relationships has a remaining useful
life of between 0.5 and 5.5 years.

With the exception of goodwill, there are no intangible assets with
indefinite useful lives in the GFT Group.

4.2  Property, plant and equipment

The development of the GFT Group’s property, plant and equipment
is shown in the annexes 1b and 1c to the notes to the consolidated
financial statements.

Property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumu-

[…]

of financial instruments (including derivative financial instruments)
are contained in notes 2.3 and 2.7.

Disclosures on derivative financial instruments
Derivative financial instruments are used by the GFT Group exclu-
sively to hedge financial risks resulting from its operating business
or refinancing activities. These mainly include currency and interest
rate risks, which were defined as risk categories in accordance with
IFRS 9. As of the reporting date, an interest cap was used to hedge
interest rate risks. Annex 1e to the notes to the consolidated financial
statements shows the amount for the transaction designated as a
hedging instrument as of 31 December 2018 in accordance with
IFRS 9 and the fair value as of the reporting date 31 December 2017
in accordance with IAS 39.

GFT Annual Report 2018

Information on financial instruments according to class

in € thsd.

Meas-
urement
category

acc. to
IFRS 9 /
IAS 39

31/12/2018 31/12/2017

Not measured
at fair value

Measured at fair value Total Not measured
at fair value

Measured at fair value Total

Carrying
amount

Fair value Carrying
amount

Fair value Carrying
amount

Fair value Carrying
amount

Fair value

Level 1 1 Level 2 2 Level 3 3 Level 1 1 Level 2 2 Level 3 3

Financial assets

Not measured at fair value

Other long-term financial assets 4 AC / L&R 755 755 755 632 632 8 632 8

Contract assets AC / L&R 14,083 14,083 14,083 – – –

Trade receivables AC / L&R 95,390 95,390 95,390 94,699 94,699 94,699

Amounts due to customers from
production orders AC / L&R – – – 18,782 18,782 18,782

Cash and cash equivalents AC / L&R 61,570 61,570 61,570 72,246 72,246 72,246

Other short-term financial assets AC / L&R 1,069 1,069 1,069 2,202 2,202 2,202

Measured at fair value

Interest rate cap designated as
hedging instrument 5 – 0 0 0 19 19 19

Total financial assets 172,867 172,867 0 0 172,867 188,561 188,561 19 19 188,580

Financial liabilities

Not measured at fair value

Financial liabilities AC / AC 121,244 124,320 121,244 111,535 115,426

Trade payables AC / AC 13,702 13,702 13,702 14,469 14,469

Other short-term liabilities 6 AC / AC 3,197 3,197 3,197 2,850 2,850

Measured at fair value

Financial liabilities from subsequent
purchase price payments 6

FVTPL /
FVTPL 0 0 0 31,882 31,882 31,882

Total financial liabilities 138,143 141,219 0 0 138,143 128,854 132,745 31,882 31,882 160,736

Thereof aggregated acc. to the meas-
urement categories IFRS 9 / IAS 39

Financial assets measured at
amortised costs (AC) / measured at
amortised cost (L&R) 172,867 172,867 172,867 188,561 188,561 188,561

Financial liabilities measured at
amortised cost (AC) / measured at
amortised cost (AC) 138,143 141,219 138,143 128,854 132,745 128,854

Financial liabilities measured at fair
value (FVTPL) / measured at fair value
(FVTPL) 0 0 0 31,882 31,882 31,882

1	 Fair values were measured on the basis of quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for these or identical assets or liabilities.
2	Fair values were measured on the basis of inputs that are observable on active markets either directly (i. e. as prices) or indirectly (i. e. derived from prices).
3	Fair values were measured on the basis of inputs for which no observable market data is available.
4	Other long-term financial assets and the interest cap form together other financial assets according to balance sheet disclosure.
5	The interest cap was designated as a hedging instrument with regards to its intrinsic value within the context of hedge accounting, while its fair value is

separate.
6	The balance sheet item other short-term financial liabilities comprises the total of other short-term financial liabilities and financial liabilities from

subsequent purchase price payments.
7	 The GFT Group has initially applied IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 at 1 January 2018. Under the modified retrospective transition method chosen, comparative

information is not restated.
8	Adjusted

Group Notes 120 – 121

in € thsd.

Meas-
urement
category

acc. to
IFRS 9 /
IAS 39

31/12/2018 31/12/2017

Not measured
at fair value

Measured at fair value Total Not measured
at fair value

Measured at fair value Total

Carrying
amount

Fair value Carrying
amount

Fair value Carrying
amount

Fair value Carrying
amount

Fair value

Level 1 1 Level 2 2 Level 3 3 Level 1 1 Level 2 2 Level 3 3

Financial assets

Not measured at fair value

Other long-term financial assets 4 AC / L&R 755 755 755 632 632 8 632 8

Contract assets AC / L&R 14,083 14,083 14,083 – – –

Trade receivables AC / L&R 95,390 95,390 95,390 94,699 94,699 94,699

Amounts due to customers from
production orders AC / L&R – – – 18,782 18,782 18,782

Cash and cash equivalents AC / L&R 61,570 61,570 61,570 72,246 72,246 72,246

Other short-term financial assets AC / L&R 1,069 1,069 1,069 2,202 2,202 2,202

Measured at fair value

Interest rate cap designated as
hedging instrument 5 – 0 0 0 19 19 19

Total financial assets 172,867 172,867 0 0 172,867 188,561 188,561 19 19 188,580

Financial liabilities

Not measured at fair value

Financial liabilities AC / AC 121,244 124,320 121,244 111,535 115,426

Trade payables AC / AC 13,702 13,702 13,702 14,469 14,469

Other short-term liabilities 6 AC / AC 3,197 3,197 3,197 2,850 2,850

Measured at fair value

Financial liabilities from subsequent
purchase price payments 6

FVTPL /
FVTPL 0 0 0 31,882 31,882 31,882

Total financial liabilities 138,143 141,219 0 0 138,143 128,854 132,745 31,882 31,882 160,736

Thereof aggregated acc. to the meas-
urement categories IFRS 9 / IAS 39

Financial assets measured at
amortised costs (AC) / measured at
amortised cost (L&R) 172,867 172,867 172,867 188,561 188,561 188,561

Financial liabilities measured at
amortised cost (AC) / measured at
amortised cost (AC) 138,143 141,219 138,143 128,854 132,745 128,854

Financial liabilities measured at fair
value (FVTPL) / measured at fair value
(FVTPL) 0 0 0 31,882 31,882 31,882

1	 Fair values were measured on the basis of quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for these or identical assets or liabilities.
2	Fair values were measured on the basis of inputs that are observable on active markets either directly (i. e. as prices) or indirectly (i. e. derived from prices).
3	Fair values were measured on the basis of inputs for which no observable market data is available.
4	Other long-term financial assets and the interest cap form together other financial assets according to balance sheet disclosure.
5	The interest cap was designated as a hedging instrument with regards to its intrinsic value within the context of hedge accounting, while its fair value is